## Government of Jammu and Kashmir Transport Department, Civil Secretariat, J&K.

\*\*\*

Subject:-Conduct of Assembly Election and Purchase of Vehicles for newly elected Hon'ble Chief Minister /Council of Ministers etc.

Government Order No. 69 −JK(TR) of 2024

Dated: 28 -08-2024.

Sanction is hereby accorded to the release of additional funds amounting to **Rs. 498.80 lakh (Rupees four crore, Ninety eight lakh and Eighty thousands)** only along with advance drawl under Detailed Head: 115-Works below MH: 4059-Capital Outlay on Public Works , Sub Head: 0255- Motor Garages and its placement thereof at the disposal of Director , Motor Garages J&K for purchase of 21 new vehicles as per derails given below:-

5.N 0	Category	Type of vehicle	Quant ity	Approx. Cost per vehicle Rs. in Lacs	Total Approx
1	Hon'ble Chief Minister	Toyota Fortuner (One each at Srinagar & Jammu	02	32.00	64.00
2	Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister	Toyota Innova Crysta	01	25.45	25.45
3	Hon'ble Ministers, Speaker, Deputy Speaker & Leader of	Toyota Innova Crysta	11	25.45	279.95
4	opposition Pilot- Vehicles to Chief Hon'ble	Mahindra Bolero	02	9.20	18.40
5	Minister  VVIP Pool State Motor	Mahindra Scorpio	05	21.20	106.00
	Garages Total		21	Total amount	493.80

Sanction is also accorded to the purchase of High-end Cars for "to be elected Hon'ble Minister" etc. (including Hon'ble Chief Minister) in Relaxation of Car Policy.

However, the above sanction shall be subject to the following conditions::

1. FA/CAO of the State Motor Garages (SMG) shall vouchsafe the availability of funds for the purpose they are meant for.

2. The Department / SMG shall utilize the funds after fulfilment of all the codal formalities and after following due e-tendering process as per Manual of Procurement of Goods and GFR stipulations.

RK

3. The funds shall not be available for re- appropriation or diversion/deviation at any level and it must be ensured that there shall be no idle parking of funds at all.

4. No post of Driver shall be created.

5. The UC's of the advance drawal shall be furnished to all the concerned quarters within stipulated time but before 31-03-2025.

6. The SMG shall reflect the additionality in the RE 2024-25.

This issue with the concurrence of Finance Department's OM No. FD-BDGT0T/29/14/2021-03-FD-(65185) dated. 27-08-2024

## By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/(Niraj Kumar) IAS
Secretary to the Government
Transport Department
Dated: ) \$\infty\$ -08-2024

No. TRPT-PLAN0SMG/2/2024-01 Copy to the:

- 1. Principal Secretary to the Government, Finance Department.
- 2. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, GOI, New Delhi.

3. Director Finance, Transport Department.

4. Director State Motor Garages J&K for information and necessary action.

5. Treasury Officer, Civil Secretariat, Jammu.

6. Private Secretary to Secretary to Govt., Transport Department for information of the Secretary.

7. Govt. order / Stock file (w.3.s.c).

(Mohd Khurshid)

Transport Department